Office of the President
March 18, 2003

Members, Board of Trustees:

FCR 1

PROPOSED 2003-04 TUITION AND MANDATORY REGISTRATION FEE SCHEDULES

Recommendation: that the Board of Trustees adopt the following tuition and

mandatory registration fee schedules for 2003-2004.
2003-2004 TUITION SCHEDULE

(Effective Fall 2003)

Semester
Full-Time Fee'

2002-2003 2003-2004

Part-Time, Four-Week

& Eight-Week
Intersessions

Per Credit Hour Fee?

2002-2003 2003-2004

Undergraduate

Resident S 1,740 $ 2,001

Non-Resident 5,016 5,341
Lexington Community College

Resident 876 948

Non-Resident 2,904 3,485
Graduate

Resident 1,926 2,215

Non-Resident 5,535 5,885
MBA

Resident 2,079 2,599

Non-Resident 5,697 7,121
Law

Resident 3,290 4,113

Non-Resident 8,040 8,863
Pharm.D.

Resident 2,857 3,572

Non-Resident 8,074 10,0093
Medicine?

Resident 10,882 13,604

Non-Resident 25,596 31,9906

$145
418

73
242

214
615

231
633

329
804

239
673

$167
446

79
291

247
654

289
792

412
887

298
842



Dentistry?®
Resident 9,516 11,896 - -
Non-Resident 22,810 28,512 - -
Professional Doctoral
Resident 2,655 3,054 295 340
Non-Resident 7,659 8,409 851 935

NOTES:

1 For tuition purposes, 12 credit hours or its equivalent, constitute a full
load for undergraduate and pharmacy students, nine hours for graduate and
professional doctoral students, and ten hours for law students.

2 For tuition purposes, part-time students, as well as four-week and eight-week
intersession students, will be charged on a per credit hour basis.

3 Annual tuition. A half-time tuition rate of $6,802 for resident students and
$15,998 for non-residents is established for those medical students who have
been approved by the College of Medicine Student Progress and Promotion
Committee to take a reduced curriculum load. A half-time tuition rate of
$5,948 for resident students and $14,256 for non-resident students is
established for those dental students who have been approved by the Dean of
the College of Dentistry to take a reduced curriculum load.

2003-04 MANDATORY REGISTRATION FEE SCHEDULE

Part-Time, Four-Week
& Eight-Week

Semester Intersession Fee
Full-Time Feel Per Credit Hour
Dentistry Students? $316.50
Medicine Students?® 311.00
All Other Students 279.25 $14.15

NOTES:

1 For fee purposes, 12 credit hours, or its equivalent, constitute a full load
for undergraduate students, nine hours for graduate students, and ten hours
for law students.

2 Student Health coverage is provided year-round, allocating the additional
cost over two semesters.

3 Student Health coverage is provided for the full academic year, allocating
the additional cost over two semesters.

Background: In May 2001 the Council on Postsecondary Education approved tuition
setting guidelines to be used by the respective Boards of Trustees and Boards of
Regents in setting tuition rates for 2002-04. 1In September 2001 the University
of Kentucky Board of Trustees adopted a tuition schedule, including a 5.5
percent increase for undergraduate, resident students for 2003-04. The



reduction of the University of Kentucky state appropriation by the 2003 General
Assembly necessitates an increase in the 2003-04 tuition rates. The proposed
tuition rates are in compliance with the Council’s guidelines.

Changes in the Mandatory Registration Fee Schedule include a $3.25 increase for
the Student Government Association, a $2.00 increase in the Student Activities

fee, an $8.00 increase for the Student Center, an $8.00 increase in the Student
Health fee, a new $2.00 fee for International Affairs, and a new $8.75 fee for

Student Affairs.

The mandatory fees are charged to all students enrolled on the Lexington Campus,
in the Medical Center, and at Lexington Community College in accordance with
their status as full-time or part-time students. Students taking all of their
courses in off-campus locations outside of Fayette and its contiguous counties
may have these fees waived. However, if a student who is eligible for this
wailver wants to participate in activities supported by these fees, the student
must pay the total mandatory fee.

Action taken: O Approved M Disapproved Q Other




